Illinois law.
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Section 797.1400  Temporary Certificate of Registration Requirements

a)	A temporary certificate of registration may be issued by the Department for educational, trade show or product demonstration purposes that include body art procedures.  The temporary certificate of registration shall be valid for a maximum of 14 consecutive calendar days.  (Section 20 of Act)

b)	The establishment shall be contained in a completely enclosed non-mobile facility (e.g., inside a permanent building).

c)	An operator who wishes to obtain a temporary certificate of registration for his or her establishment/booth shall submit a temporary certificate of registration application for review by the Department at least 30 days prior to the event.  The application shall specify:

1)	Inclusive dates during which the temporary certificate of registration is needed (not to exceed 14 consecutive calendar days per event), without reapplication;

2)	Compliance with body artist proficiency requirements as specified in Section 797.1300;

3)	The address where the temporary certificate of registration will be used.

d)	A temporary certificate of registration shall not be issued unless the applicant has paid a non-refundable fee of $250. 

e)	A temporary certificate of registration shall not be transferable from one place or person to another.

f)	Compliance with all of the requirements of this Part includes, but is not limited to, the following:

1)	Conveniently located hand-washing sink with liquid soap, paper towels and hot and cold water under adequate pressure shall be provided.  Drainage in accordance with local plumbing codes is to be provided.  Alcohol-based single-use hand wipes shall be available in each work station to augment the hand-washing requirements of this Section;

2)	There shall be at least 20 foot candles of light at the level where the body art procedure is being performed; and

3)	The establishment shall provide a sterilizer in compliance with this Part, on which a spore test has been performed 30 or fewer days prior to the date of the event, or use only single-use prepackaged sterilized equipment.

g)	A temporary certificate of registration issued by the Department is required prior to the performance of any body art procedures.

h)	Body art procedures shall not be performed before the Department has inspected the location identified on the temporary certificate of registration application.

i)	If the holder of a temporary certificate of registration fails to comply with the requirements of the Act or this Part, the Department shall suspend the temporary certificate of registration.  

j)	The temporary certificate of registration and the disclosure warning poster (see Section 797.600(c)) provided by the Department shall be prominently posted.
